FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

EBITDA 368  351  328  339  348  360  371  381  392  402

EBIT  323   304   279   288   295   304   313   321   329   337

Tax Rate 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%

Taxed EBIT  316   298   268   271   274   283   291   299   306   313

Plus D&A  45   47   49   51   53   55   58   60   63   65

Less CapEx  (277)  (60)  (60)  (62)  (64)  (66)  (68)  (70)  (70)  (70)

Less change in OWC  (111)  (42)  (12)  (38)  (30)  (26)  (24)  (23)  (21)  (22)

FCFF -  242  245  222  233  247  257  266  278  287

WACC 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%

Sum of discounted CFs   1,201

Terminal Value   2,621

Disct'd TV   890

Firm value   2,091   Portion due to TV

  42.6%

Less Net Debt

(228)

Equity Value as of 09 February 2013  1,863   Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   6.5 x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

2.5%

   Fair price of ord. share

PLN 73.4

USD 23.4
 Source: Concorde Capital

Sensitivity tables, USD per share (current business)

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5%   4.5 x 5.5 x 6.5 x 7.5 x 8.5 x

 WACC   WACC

-3.0% 26.7 27.3 28.0 28.7 29.5  -3.0% 23.7 25.8 28.0 30.1 32.3

-2.0% 25.1 25.7 26.3 27.0 27.7  -2.0% 22.3 24.3 26.3 28.3 30.3

-1.0% 23.7 24.2 24.8 25.4 26.1  -1.0% 21.1 23.0 24.8 26.6 28.5

+0.0% 22.4 22.8 23.4 24.0 24.6  +0.0% 20.0 21.7 23.4 25.1 26.8

+1.0% 21.1 21.6 22.1 22.6 23.2  +1.0% 18.9 20.5 22.1 23.6 25.2

+2.0% 20.0 20.4 20.8 21.3 21.9  +2.0% 17.9 19.4 20.8 22.3 23.8

+3.0% 18.9 19.3 19.7 20.2 20.7  +3.0% 16.9 18.3 19.7 21.1 22.4

 Source: Concorde Capital

WACC decomposition
 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Debt-to-Equity 0.39 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23

Avg. Interest Rate 8.9% 8.1% 8.2% 8.4% 8.5% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6%

Ukr Eurobonds YTM 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%

Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Comp.-specif. prem 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Cost Of Equity 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%

WACC 13.3% 13.8% 13.8% 13.7% 13.6% 13.6% 13.7% 13.7% 13.7% 13.7%

WACC To Perpetuity 13.7%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital projections

Note: Kernel`s financial year starts ends on June 30 (e.g. FY2012 ends June 30, 2012)

  Kernel  Initiating Coverage  February 9, 2012

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 24

Business expansion offers potential upside

We intentionally separate the valuation of Kernel`s current business (with no
non-organic growth assumed) and its growth opportunities in Russia and
Ukraine.

In the last four years, Kernel`s business growth came through acquisitions: the
company made six significant acquisitions for an aggregate USD 420 mln in
cash. We estimate these companies accounted for half of FY2011 EBIT and will
be responsible for 3/5 of EBIT in 10 years, while the cash paid for them is only
about 25% of current MCap.